
Nos. 15-1218 & 15-1221

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCIA-PADILLA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Puerto Rico (Besosa, J.)
Civil Action Nos. 3:14-cv-1518 & 3:14-cv-1569**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Margarita Mercado-Echegaray
Solicitor General
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
P.O. Box 9020192
San Juan, PR 00902-0192
(787) 724-2165

Christopher Landau, P.C.
Claire McCusker Murray
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

April 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred By Holding That The Recovery Act Is Preempted By Chapter 9 Of The Bankruptcy Code Even Though That Provision Does Not Apply To Puerto Rico.	2
A. Plaintiffs Misinterpret The Statutory Text.	2
B. Plaintiffs Misapply Preemption Principles.....	21
II. The District Court, After Holding That The Recovery Act Is Preempted By Chapter 9 Of The Bankruptcy Code And Permanently Enjoining Its Enforcement, Erred By Proceeding To Address Plaintiffs' Contract And Takings Clause Claims.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	6
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	24
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cnty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936)	15, 18, 21, 24
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	19, 31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	19, 31
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i> ; <i>per curiam</i>)	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	8
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	4
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. Asbury Park, N.J.</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942)	15, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26

FDIC v. Torrefacción Café Cialitos, Inc.,
62 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 1995).....27

FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Investors Mortg. Ins. Co.,
498 U.S. 269 (1991)32

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)24, 25

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934) 19, 20

In re Bank of New England Corp.,
364 F.3d 355 (1st Cir. 2004).....27

In re Bankers Trust Co.,
566 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1978) 12

In re Boston Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.,
291 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2002).....27

In re Cash Currency Exch., Inc.,
762 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1985) 11

In re Davis,
170 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1999) (*en banc*)23

In re Irving Tanning Co.,
496 B.R. 644 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013)22

In re Princeton-N.Y. Investors, Inc.,
219 B.R. 55 (D.N.J. 1998).....23

In re Schafer,
689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012)22, 23

In re Weinstein,
164 F.3d 677 (1st Cir. 1999).....27

Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Service Support Specialties, Inc.,
124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997).....22

International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus,
 278 U.S. 261 (1929) 26, 27

Israel-British Bank (London) Ltd. v. FDIC,
 536 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 12

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 19, 31

Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.,
 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 33

Martinez-Serrano v. Quality Health Servs. of P.R., Inc.,
 568 F.3d 278 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 32

Meese v. Keene,
 481 U.S. 465 (1987) 10

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993) 10

Neblett v. Carpenter,
 305 U.S. 297 (1938) 26

PBGC Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 29

PG&E Co. v. California,
 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003) 21

Richards v. United States,
 369 U.S. 1 (1962) 2

Ropico, Inc. v. City of New York,
 425 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) 17, 27

Shannon v. United States,
 512 U.S. 573 (1994) 10

Shell v. Yoon,
 499 B.R. 610 (N.D. Ind. 2013)..... 23

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 30

St. John’s Insulation, Inc. v. L. Addison & Assocs., Inc.,
156 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 32

Stellwagen v. Clum,
245 U.S. 605 (1918) 26

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000) 9

Sturges v. Crowninshield,
4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 122 (1819) 26

Tringali v. Hathaway Mach. Co.,
796 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 32

UAW v. Fortuño,
633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20

United States v. Bekins,
304 U.S. 27 (1938) 15, 17, 21, 24

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 22

United States v. Lopez Andino,
831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 16

United States v. Morrow,
266 U.S. 531 (1925) 6

Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 26

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

11 U.S.C. § 101(40) 3

11 U.S.C. § 101(52) 3, 7, 8, 11, 12

11 U.S.C. § 109(b) 11

11 U.S.C. § 109(c)(2) 12

11 U.S.C. § 109(d) 11

11 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.* 3

11 U.S.C. § 903..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9

11 U.S.C. § 903(1) 1-3, 5-19, 25

11 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 6

Other Authorities

Lubben, Stephen J.,
Puerto Rico & The Bankruptcy Clause,
 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553 (2014) 15, 18

Mayer, Thomas Moers,
*State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy,
 & A Reconsideration of Chapter 9*,
 85 Am. Bankr. L.J. 363 (2011) 6, 20

McConnell, Michael W. & Picker, Randal C.,
*When Cities Go Broke:
 A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy*,
 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993) 18

Resnick, Alan N. & Sommer, Henry J., eds.,
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2014)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) 13

Singer, Norman J., *et al.*,
Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2014) 6

Wright, Charles A., *et al.*,
Federal Practice & Procedure (rev. ed. 2014)..... 32
